

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11430 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 338 OF 2015

Smt. Nirmala Namdeo Wagh and anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors. .. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12305 OF 2018

Shripad Vallabha Sahakari
Rachana Sanstha Maryadit .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Nilesh Wable, for the Petitioners in WP/338/2015 and WP/11430/2022 and for Respondents in WP/12305/2018...

Mr. Shivram Anant Gawade, i/b. Mr. Deepak R. More for Respondent No.4 / SRA Pune in WP/11430/2022, WP/338/2015 and WP/12305/2018.

Mr. Sangram Yadav, for the Respondent No.6 in WP/338/2015 and WP/11430/2022.

Mr. Asif I. I. Patel, Addl. GP, with Mr. K.S. Thorat, 'B' Panel Counsel for the State/Respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.

DATE: SEPTEMBER 10, 2025

P. C.

1. The above praecipe has been moved for speaking to the minutes of Order dated 4th September, 2025.

2. The grievance made is that there was an ad-interim order that was continuing, and which was to be continued even on 4th September, 2025. However, the same has been missed in the said order.

3. It appears that originally an ad-interim order was passed on 30th January, 2025, which was continued from time to time. However, whilst adjourning the matter on 4th September, 2025, inadvertently, we forgot to continue the ad-interim order. Accordingly, in the order dated 4th September, 2025, at the end of paragraph 5, the following shall be added :

“Ad-interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.”

3. No other correction is sought. The correction shall be carried out in the original order as well as in the copy uploaded on the server.

4. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR , J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]

For the sake of convenience, the corrected order dated 4th September, 2025
read thus :-

IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 11430 OF 2022
WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 338 OF 2015

Nirmala Namdeo Wagh and Anr. .. Petitioners

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

WITH
WRIT PETITION NO. 12305 OF 2018

Shripad Vallabha Sahakari Griha
Rachana Sanstha Maryadit .. Petitioner

Versus

The State of Maharashtra and Ors. .. Respondents

Mr. Nilesh Wable, for the Petitioners in WP/338/2015 and
WP/11430/2022 and for Respondents in WP/12305/2018.

Mr. S.S. Patwardhan, for the Petitioner in WP/12305/2018 and for
Respondent No.5 in WP/11430/2022 and WP/338/2015.

Mr. Sangram Yadav, for the Respondent No.6 in WP/338/2015.

Mr. R.S. Khadapkar, for Respondent No.2.

Mr. K.S. Thorat, 'B' Panel Counsel for the State/Respondent Nos. 1 and 3.

Mr. Deepak More, a/w Mr. Shriram A. Gawade, for Respondent No.4/SRA Pune.

**CORAM: B. P. COLABAWALLA &
AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, JJ.
DATE: SEPTEMBER 4, 2025**

P. C.

1. On 14th August 2025, we permitted the State to file their counter to the Affidavit dated 11th August 2025 filed by the Petitioners in Writ Petition No. 338 of 2015. We had also permitted any other Respondents to file their counter to the said Affidavit. All this was to be done by 29th August 2025.

2. Today, when the matter is called out, the learned Advocate for State (Respondent Nos. 1 and 2) has requested for some further time to file their counter to the Affidavit dated 11th August 2025.

3. Acceding to the request of the State, we direct that the Counter-Affidavit of the State shall be filed by 11th September 2025, and copy of the

same shall be served on the Advocates for the Petitioners and other Respondents.

4. If any other Respondents want to file their counter to the Affidavit dated 11th August 2025, they shall also do so on or before 11th September 2025 and serve copy to the same on the Advocates for the Petitioners.

5. Stand over to 18th September 2025 under the caption for admission. **Ad-interim order, if any, to continue till the next date.**

6. This order will be digitally signed by the Private Secretary/ Personal Assistant of this Court. All concerned will act on production by fax or email of a digitally signed copy of this order.

[AMIT S. JAMSANDEKAR, J.]

[B. P. COLABAWALLA, J.]